If you invest in our common stock and warrants, your interest will be diluted immediately to the extent of the difference between the offering price per share
and related warrant you will pay in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering. Net tangible book
value per share represents our total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding.

   As of September 30, 2017, our net tangible book value was $16,839,057, or $0.71 per share of common stock. After giving effect to our issuance and sale of
1,783,587 shares of common stock in this offering at the offering price of $5.325 per share and related warrant, after deducting placement agent fees and expenses
and estimated offering expenses payable by us, the as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2017 would have been $25,616,802, or $1.01 per
share. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value to existing stockholders of $0.30 per share and an immediate dilution to new
investors purchasing common stock in this offering of $4.315 per share.

   The following table illustrates this per share dilution to the new investors purchasing securities in this offering:

   The foregoing table and calculations are based on 23,665,532 shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2017, and excludes 218,547
shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants as of September 30, 2017, consisting of 111,260 warrants with an exercise price of
$1.30 per share, 42,059 warrants with an exercise price of $5.94 per share, and 65,228 warrants with an exercise price of $7.41 per share, 2,341,995 shares of
common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options outstanding as of September 30, 2017, at a weighted average exercise price of $5.52 per share, 2,831,963
shares of common stock that remain available under our 2015 Plan for future grants, and 28,104 shares of common stock we have issued subsequent to
September 30, 2017 pursuant to our sales agreement with Leerink Partners LLC, dated October 20, 2017.

S-12

Offering price per share and related warrant   $ 5.325
Net tangible book value per share at September 30, 2017   0.71
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors purchasing shares in this

offering   0.30
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   1.01
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 4.315

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES

   In this offering, we are offering 1,783,587 shares of common stock and warrants to purchase up to 1,783,587 shares of common stock. This prospectus
supplement also relates to the offering of placement agent warrants to purchase up to 107,015 shares of common stock on substantially the same terms as the
other warrants issued in the offering, except as described under the caption "Placement Agent Warrants." This prospectus supplement also relates to the offering
of the shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of the warrants.

   The material terms and provisions of our common stock are described under the caption "Description of Capital Stock" starting on page 6 of the